

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/22/2018 4:56 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 94798-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Dependency of E.H.;
In re the Dependency of S.K.-P.,
Minor Children,

Petitioners,

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER S.K.-P.

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
Attorneys for Petitioner S.K.-P

Candelaria Murillo, WSBA #36982
7103 W. Clearwater Ave., Suite C
Kennewick, WA 99336
Telephone: (509) 374-9855
Candelaria.Murillo@columbialegal.org

Sujatha Jagadeesh Branch, WSBA #51827
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 287-9665
Sujatha.Branch@columbialegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Children Have Liberty Interests at Stake in Dependency Proceedings.....4

 B. Children Are Entitled to State and Federal Due Process Protections Given the Liberty Interests at Stake in Dependency Proceedings.....6

 1. The Washington State Constitution’s Due Process Clause is more protective than its federal counterpart7

 2. Since children’s liberty interests are at least as great as their parents’ liberty interests in dependency proceedings, the Court should extend State Due Process right to counsel to children8

 C. The Proper *Mathews* Analysis Guarantees the Right to Counsel to Children in Dependency Proceedings Without Requiring a Case-by-Case Analysis.....10

 1. The private interests at stake for any child in a dependency proceeding are always high.....12

 2. The current procedural safeguards are inadequate to protect a child’s liberty interests in dependency proceedings.....13

 3. Only counsel for children in dependency proceedings can mitigate the risk of erroneous deprivation of children’s liberty interests.....16

 4. The government’s administrative and financial burden is outweighed by the interest in the safety and well-being of children18

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)..... | 5, 6, 9, 14, 18 |
| <i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998) | 10 |
| <i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009) | 3 |
| <i>Herbert v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 136 Wn. App. 249, 148 P.3d 1102 (2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Dependency of Lee</i> , 200 Wn. App. 414, 404 P.3d 575 (Div. I, 2017) | 11, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P. 3d 234 (2012)..... | passim |
| <i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967). | 6 |
| <i>In re Dependency of Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995) | 7 |
| <i>In re the Welfare of Luscier</i> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 542 P.2d 906 (1974)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>In re the Dependency of S.K.-P.</i> , 200 Wn.App. 86, 401 P.3d 442 (Div. II, 2017) | passim |
| <i>In re Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010) | 12 |
| <i>In re Welfare of Becker</i> , 87 Wn.2d 470, 553 P.2d 1339 (1976) | 11 |
| <i>In re Welfare of Myricks</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975)..... | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga 2005)..... | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cases, continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007) | 7 |
| <i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Services of Durham County, N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981) | 7, 8, 18 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976). | passim |
| <i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982) | 13 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|---------|
| United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment | 4, 7, 8 |
| Washington Constitution, Article 1, Section 3 | passim |
| Washington Constitution, Article 9, Section 1 | 5 |

U.S. Statutes

| | |
|---|---|
| 20 U.S.C. §§ 1400, <i>et seq.</i> | 5 |
| 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901, <i>et seq.</i> | 5 |

Washington Statutes

| | |
|---|---|
| Laws of 1977, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 291, § 37..... | 8 |
| RCW 13.34.020 | 6 |
| RCW 13.34.040 | 5 |
| RCW 13.34.070(10)..... | 6 |
| RCW 13.34.090 | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Washington Statutes, continued

Page(s)

RCW 13.34.130 11

RCW 28A.150.510..... 5

RCW 28A.155..... 5

RCW 74.13.550 5

RCW 9.02.100 5

Regulations

WAC 388-148-1520(8)..... 5

WAC 388-70..... 6

Other Authorities

American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Early Childhood,
Adoption, and Dependent Care, *Developmental Issues for Young
Children in Foster Care*, 106 Pediatrics 1145 (2000).....1

M.E. Courtney, et al., *Midwest Evaluation of the Adult Functioning of
Former Foster Youth: Outcomes at Ages 23 and 24* (2010).....6

Rules

RPC 1.2(a)17
